What We Know
Outbreak

* County, state, and federal officials are continuing to work together to investigate the current

shigellosis outbreak in Genesee and Saginaw counties, Michigan.
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e Asof October 7,-1302 cases of shigellosis have been reported in Genesee and Saginaw counties
since March 1, 2016Nevember2045,

* No source has been identified for the outbreak at this time, but the characteristics of the
outbreak are similar to other shigellosis outbreaks caused by person-to-person transmission
within a community. This is the most common route of transmission for shigellosis outbreaks in
the United States.

o Shigella germs are present in the stools of infected persons while they have diarrhea
and for up to a week or two after the diarrhea has gone away.

o Transmission of Shigella germs occurs when people put something in their mouths or
swallow something that has come into contact with stool of a person infected with
Shigella.

e Shigellosis is very contagious. The best thing people can do to keep from getting sick from
Shigella bacteria and other infectious diseases is to wash their hands with soap and water,
particularly after using the bathroom, after changing diapers, and before handling food.

o The public water in Genesee and Saginaw counties is safe to use for regular
handwashing, according to the results of EPA’s ongoing water quality testing.

= |f soap and water are not available, use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer that
contains at least 60% alcohol. This type of hand sanitizer will kill Shigella bacteria
but does not kill all types of germs and will not work well if hands are visibly
greasy or dirty.

» (CDC recommends washing hands with soap and water as soon as possible after
using hand sanitizer.

* Other hand-hygiene products, such as baby wipes, do not completely remove
germs and are not recommended for cleaning hands.

» Symptoms of Shigella infection can include diarrhea that is sometimes bloody, stomach cramps,
and fever,

* Symptoms generally resolve within 5 to 7 days without treatment.

* (CDCrecommends that people who believe they have shigellosis see their health care provider.
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Filter Study

s Wayne State University and the University of Michigan are collaborating on a study of the lead
point-of-use tap filters in Flint to develop better guidance on how often they should be
replaced.

* As part of this study, researchers have been testing the water and filters in people’s homes in
Flint for traces of bacterial DNA. As expected, the researchers have found traces of bacterial
DNA as they would in other communities.

e At this time, researchers have not found any evidence of Shigella bacteria in the water or on
the filters.

e Testing results have shown pieces of DNA from other bacterial families on the filters. The
researchers are continuing testing but have not found evidence of bacteria that would cause

illness. This testing does not indicate if the bacteria are alive.

e The water filter study is ongoing, and results will be released to the public once the study is
complete.

What We Don’t Know/What We’d Like to Know

e While the source of this outbreak has not been identified, some surveys of residents in the area
suggest that people have changed their hygiene habits, possibly due to concerns about the water.

* County, state, and federal officials are planning to conduct a study that will compare people who
have gotten sick with shigellosis to people who are not sick. This study will help identify factors that
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o Results of the study will be shared with the public once complete.

e Currently, there is no evidence that suggests that the shigellosis outbreak is being caused by
contamination of the public water system in Flint but we will continue to investigate all possible
routes for spreading the bacteria.

o The EPA continues to monitor the quality of the water system in Flint.

o The levels of chlorine found in the distribution system are known to kill Shigella bacteria.

o People who may be concerned about the presence of Shigella or any other bacteria in their
water, such as families with infants or those who are immunocompromised, may choose to
use bottled water for cooking and drinking.
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From: Matthew Seeger <matthew.seeger@wayne.edu>

Sent: Friday, October 7, 2016 4:45 PM

To: Laura Carravallah <Laura.Carravallah@hc.msu.edu>; Zervos, Marcus <MZERVOS1@hfhs.org>

Cc: Michael, Gretchen (OS/ASPR/COO0) <Gretchen.Michael@hhs.gov>; Wells, Eden (DHHS)
<WellsE3@michigan.gov>; Shawn Patrick McEImurry <s.mcelmurry@wayne.edu>; Nancy Love
<nglove@umich.edu>; Susan Masten <masten@egr.msu.edu>; Terese Olson <tmolson@umich.edu>;
Paul Evan Kilgore <paul.kilgore@wayne.edu>; Lawrence Reynolds <lrey52@gmail.com>; Adler, Ari (GOV)
<adlera@mi.gov>; Lasher, Geralyn (DHHS) <lasherg@michigan.gov>; Minicuci, Angela (DHHS)
<MinicuciA@michigan.gov>; Eisner, Jennifer (DHHS) <EisnerJ@michigan.gov>; Suzanne Cupal
<sucpal@gchd.us>; Jim Henry <jhenry@gchd.us>; mvalacak@gchd.us; Baird, Richard (GOV)
<bairdr@mi.gov>; LyonCallo, Sarah (DHHS) <lyoncallos@michigan.gov>; Lyon, Nick (DHHS)
<LyonN2@michigan.gov>; Creagh, Keith (DNR) <creaghk@michigan.gov>; Laura Sullivan
<Isulliva@kettering.edu>; Pete Levine <plevine@gcms.org>; McFadden, Jevon (DHHS-Contractor)



